

Log No: 2019-0004712

This ASR provides crucial information to reporting parties, accused members and accused members' supervisors. The information contained herein is intended to display Department member's accountability and foster the relationship with members of the public by ensuring legitimacy and community confidence. The following are definitions of recommended findings:

· Sustained - where it is determined that the allegation is supported by the evidence;

· Not Sustained - where it is determined that there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations;

· Unfounded - where it is determined by that an allegation is false or not factual; or

Exonerated - where it is determined that the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

Comp entered the 003rd District station on 19 Nov 19 at approximately 0910 hours, and requested to speak with a Supervisor. Comp related to R/Sgt. that the accused officer continues to harass him regarding the complainant parking in the wheelchair accessible spaces at the gas station. The gas station is located at 71st/Indiana. The comp informed the R/Sgt. that he currently possesses a placard for parking, which the accused observed. Comp stated this harassment has occurred on 3 separate occasions from 23 thru 25 September. Comp stated the accused issued him the attached citation (for complainant's girlfriend vehicle). Complainant also provided R/Sgt. with the photo of the accused officer, and the original Sergeant to whom he reported these incidents.

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: Business, 1 e 71ST ST, District 003

DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT: 24 Sep 2019 - 17 Dec 2019, 08:00 to 15:00

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:

The Investigator gathered available evidence as listed. Based on their respective findings, this log number investigation has been concluded with the recommendations listed. Evidence was evaluated and considered by the investigator to reach their findings.

- A sworn affidavit was obtained.
- PCAD records, which document a unit's 911 dispatch history, were identified and reviewed.
- GPS Location history of involved units was analyzed during the investigation...
- Various CPD reports or other documents related to this incident were available and analyzed.
- Witness(es) were identified and interviewed.
- The Complainant or Reporting Party cooperated in the investigation and provided information.
- The accused party or parties were interviewed.
- Evidence related to one or more cellular phones (e.g. GPS, text messages, etc.) formed part of the basis for the findings.
- The accused member's complimentary and disciplinary history were taken into consideration when determining the
 appropriate discipline for sustained allegations.

Report executed 4/28/21 ASR Page 1 of 4

^{*(}Listed above are items for which the investigator has indicated as having been obtained and relevant to the investigation. This list is not inclusive of all items. For item list, please see Placeholder narrative text box below for more information.)



Log No: 2019-0004712

INVESTIGATIVE CONCLUSION:

ERIC OSUOJI

19693

POLICE OFFICER

Accused:

Star Number:

Allegation:

Rank:

Based on the statements of the involved parties and the gathered evidence in this log investigation, the undersigned finds that the following allegation(s) are SUSTAINED. Based on the SUSTAINED finding(s) and after taking into consideration the accused member's complimentary and disciplinary histories, the undersigned recommends that the following action be taken:

Allegations	
1 - Not Sustaine	d - Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Harassment
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 24 September 2019, at approximately 0800 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station.
2 - Not Sustaine	d - Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Harassment
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 25 September 2019, at approximately 1310 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station.
3 - Unfounded -	Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party Land that on 25 October 2019, at 0940 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 issued an improper Violation Notice No. 007073112115.

Report executed 4/28/21 ASR Page 2 of 4

It is reported by Sergeant Peter KOCHANNY #1604 that on 25 October 2019, at 0940 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 violated Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral, when Officer OSUOJI issued Violation Notice Citation No. 007073112115 and did not complete Public/Private Complaint form CPD-11.478 as required by Special Order S04-14-07, titled Public/Private Parking Complaints.



Log No: 2019-0004712

Rule Violation:	6 - DISOBEDIENCE OF AN ORDER/DIRECTIVE, WHETHER WRITTEN OR ORAL - In that it has been determined that on 25 October 2019, at 0940 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 Violated Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral, when Officer OSUOJI issued Violation Notice Citation No. 007073112115 and did not complete Public/Private Complaint form CPD-11.478 as required by Special Order S04-14-07, titled Public/Private Parking Complaints. [1 count(s)]
7 - Not Sustained -	Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Harassment
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 06 December 2019, at approximately 0928 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station. Currently has a handicap parking placard.
6 - Not Sustained -	Operation/Personnel Violations/Failure to Identify
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 06 December 2019, at approximately 0928 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 refused to provide his name and star number to upon his request.
8 - Unfounded - O	peration/Personnel Violations
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 09 December 2019, at approximately 1114 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station.
10 - Unfounded - G	Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Harassment
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 14 December 2019, at approximately 1417 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station. currently has a handicap parking placard.
11 - Unfounded - (Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Harassment
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 17 December 2019, at approximately 1224 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station.



Log No: 2019-0004712

5 - Not Sustained Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 31 October 2019, at approximately 1357 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station.	
9 - Not Sustained - Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Harassment		
Allegation:	It is alleged by Reporting Party that on 11 December 2019, at approximately 0943 hours, while at the location of 1 E. 71st St., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police Officer Eric OSUOJI #19693 harassed him about parking in the handicap parking spot at the gas station.	